+

In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency {Engtand &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

A

Companies House

THURSDAY

o

20/12/2018 #189
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

Company number {(TIXFIT,TIT’?E

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or n

Company name in fulf I Kings Lynn Light Haulage Limited

bold black caprtals.

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s} Mary Anne

Surname Currie-Smith
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumberl 1st Floor

Street |24 High Street
Post town i Whittlesford

County/Region | Cambridgeshire

o [clBl2[2] [4[C[T

Country

u Liquidator’'s name ©

Full forename(s} Louise Donna

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Baxter another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building name/number’ The Old Exchange © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | 234 Southchurch Road another liquidator.
Post town [ Southend on Sea
County/Region ]
Postcode [_5 IEITI_I_ZI—E‘I_arv
Country |

04/17 Version 10




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to figuidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date //%

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

117

04717 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Carol Wilson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

,_Address

The Qld Exchange
234 Southchurch Road

Past town

Southend on Sea

Lounty/Region

Wl?ﬁm_m?laﬁ
I_Dx

[ 01702 467255
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Tl TRl

' please make sure you have remembered the

following:

) The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

C! You have attached the required documents.

I You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




XCwviz2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

Kings Lynn Light Haulage Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 5 July 2018 to 15 October 2018



Important Notice

This report has been produced soclely to comply with our statutory duty fo report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose cther than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

U 000D v oD o0Do0o0o o

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, ‘we",
“aur” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Kings Lynn Light Haulage Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 5 July 2016,

Mary Anne Currie-Smith of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1st Floor, 24 High
Street, Whittlesford, Cambridgeshire, CB22 4LT

and

Louise Donna Baxter of Begbies Traynor (Centrai) LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, 8§81 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

i In relation to England and Wales, any morngage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1Xb)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

08411482
First Floor, 24 High Street, Maynards, Whittlesford, CB22 4LT

118 High Road, Newton, Wisbech, PE13 5ET

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 5 July 2016
Date of liguidators’ appointment: 5 July 2016
Changes in liquidator (if any): None



4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation [and should be read in conjunction with the progress
reports to creditors dated 14 August 2017and 14 August 2018,

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 5 July 2018 to 15 October
2018.

You will recall that the only outstanding matters were the submission of the postdiquidation Carporation Tax
return and a VAT reclaim. Both of these matters have now been dealt with.

We have drawn further remuneration on account of £6,601.50 as a contribution towards our cutstanding time
costs. We have also drawn the following closing disbursements:

Nature of disbursement To whom paid £
Postage Royal Mail 13.50
Storage of case files Doxbond 206.46

The balance in hand of £842.06 will be disbursed as follows:

Final payments £
Corporation Tax 1.90
Liquidators' final fee 840.16
Total 842.06

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp:/Mww.begbies-traynorgroup. comiwork-details  Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation {0 each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the pericd of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Qur previous reports confained detaiis of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General ¢case administration and planning

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. The time charged to this code relates to the six-
monthly case reviews.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
The time charged to this code relates to the issue of our previous annual progress report in August 2018. |t also
includes the time spent on the maintenance of the estate cash book.




Other matters_which_includes seeking decisions from_creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedures. tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The time charged to this code relates to submission of the company's tax returns.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs included with our first report to creditors.

Secured creditor
There was no secured creditor.
Preferential creditors

The preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £14,560.
Claims totalling £6,855.24 were admitted and these claims were paid in full on 15 August 2017.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditor claims were estimated at £84, 566. We admitted claims totalling £97,878.72 to rank for
dividend. A first (and final) dividend for 8p in the £ was declared on 26 February 2018.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
These provisions do not apply because there is no qualifying floating charge holder.
Notice that no further dividend will be declared

We confirm that no further dividend will be declared in respect of unsecured claims as the balance of funds
realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a decision of the creditors on 30 September 2016 obtained via resolutions
by correspondence by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our
staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters
arising in the winding up as set out in the fees estimate dated 30 August 2016 in the sum of £31,020 and we are
authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our fim (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 in accordance with our firm's policy, which is
attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the peried from 5 July 2018 to 15 October 2018 amount to £2,174 which represents 8.1 hours
at an average rate of £268.40 per hour.
The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

] Time Costs Analysis for the period 5 July 2018 to 15 Qctober 2018



a Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 15 October 2018 we have drawn the total sum of £12,601.50 on acccount of our remuneration and we
propose to draw a final fee of £840.16. This will bring our total remuneration to £13,441.66 against total time
costs of £14,642.00. Our outstanding time costs will be written off.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period fer which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, and the cumulative Time Costs Analysis, our fees estimate has
not been exceeded. We are pleased to report that we do not anticipate that it is likely to be exceeded if
matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken prior to our appointment in assisting with the preparation of the statement of affairs and seeking the
decisions of creditors on the nomination of liquidators were approved by the creditors on 5 July 2016.
Disbursements

Our disbursements are as listed in Section 4 of this report.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange tc send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

_You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an inscivent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate



submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions
In accordance with Staternent of Insolvency Practice 13, we are obliged to inform creditors of any sale of the

Company's business or assets which involves a party connected to the Company. We confirm that the following
assets were sold:

Date of sale | Asset sold and nature| Consideration paid i Name of Relationship with the
of transaction and date Purchaser Company
26 July 2016 | Computer equipment | £250 Stephen Austen | Former director

& satellite navigation

26 July 2016 | Goodwill £1,000 Stephen Austen | Former director

Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intentiocn to conclude the liquidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this 1s necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation
to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps:/Mwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-
notice If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and acceunt of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company’s property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of our final
account, we will have our release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon
our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Please contact me if you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report

;/\\/\Q\QS A

Mary Currie-Smith
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 15 October 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 5 July 2018 to 15 October 2018



Kings Lynn Light Haulage Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/07/2018 From 05/07/2016
of Affairs To 16/10/2018 To 16/10/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
50.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
200.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 250.00
1,800.00 Motor Vehicles NiL NIl
14,576.00 Book Debts NIL 26,187.40
Insurance Refund NIL 1,445.71
1,000.00 Goodwill NIL 1,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 8.51 19.29
8.51 28,002.40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators' Fees 6,601.50 12,601.50
Liquidators' Expenses NIL 361.87
Postage 13.50 13.50
Storage Costs 206.46 308.32
Statutory Advertising NIL 84.60
Bank Charges NIL 5.00
(6,821.46) (13,374.79)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL 5.904.72
(14,560.00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 664.52
PAYE/NIC deductions from pref divide NIL 286.00
NIL (6,855.24)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(26,687.00) Trade Creditors NIL 3.877.72
{10,109.00) Employees notice and redundancy pay NIL 76.48
(8,068.00) Directors' loan account NIL 485.44
{(17.00) Lioyds TSB Bank pic NIL NIL
{20,947.00) HMRC (PAYE) NIL NIL
PAYE/NIC deductions from unsec divid NIL 19.09
{20,738.00) HMRC (VAT) NIL 3,371.58
NIL (7,830.31)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{81,600.00) (6,812.95) 842.06
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 842.06
842.06

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012.1Q

VWISt

Mary Anne Currie-Smith
Joint Liquidator

16 October 2018 11-02



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 5 July 2018 to 15 October 2018;

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 5 July 2016 to 15 October 2018.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insoivent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance® indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are respensible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

QO Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

{8} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
Ibid 1



+ Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Beghies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Cambridge
office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. ltis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 8 minute units



o |

2E: Alinal
! u_mn._n_a« % yisa) awy

SINDH |OL

jroddng

wiwpy up

uisipy

upy g

1B 158y

pLAT

ifiupg g

1013000

JaupEdaumhsuel

05 109" 3 21ep 0} wmp 9} Oy
oy e 000k 000 00SEL 00 030 [l 0o 200 0058 “3 el Aunoy aBeseny
o0'YiL'Z 00581 0501€ 05 989°L >peil s AQ 180D W) (€10
(X i [ %4 £F “opeIB T AQ Tinoy po)
00SEL 050 £0 kD S1egELL D) KO} 0]
o0a uoqeBygr)
DO 5EL 05 OF £0 1] XEL|
000 1340
oM} pU suorsied
000 sBunaap | ‘wogeBy) e 'sBunasw
‘SI0HPND Jo SUofstoep Bupees
20 S|P [0 SUOKDOP BURRAS]  SIPROUL YOI SITREW JAL0
“suonnansipf
- (onch
000 SR $IOUPAID (e 1Nk Burmeq Jof oL
000 SIRULIOD SIOPOBIT
00 o pue souspUGG LIS
seakordwe Supnpou) swrepd|
000 PANDIT S0P | i Buisag
w0 -Bugpes 10) fmoy),
000 Bupesp BujpeJy |
L'kl SRR )0 UORIFTIESY 1) (001
udy +1este Aed DIGLARL 0 votuay
000 SRR |29ee pUR esBuIsNG Apadolg
000 UORIHIOD MO SIITTL JO UCHTSHEIH
00'0 sFvorebgreau] Xy oL
W0 SUOGEBasAUI PUB YOQD suonebpsaau|
5 B 0l PN S8R oy
W 957 0581 Yy 't 10 T AQUBAOTUT ) IR SOURPTAICD) J0) 0L
00 EVE 05 /58 ST 50 oT wmYe o uswies pue Bugiodal Aoy
000 ins0p) asen
£ozZel 00 LiZ 51 5t zo za Bupuog pue Sunueq aogoend
1990 PUR S3HNY 19 ASuanjosu|
o auauoddy | 3w soveidisony
Buyuueid
95587 00'S00'} T £ [¥r4 PUR HONEISTIAMpY SERD) JRBUSE IO, MO
25 ESL 00512 vl £l [4}] VonRLSLILPY]
Buuniei pust
Dunsreid #se]  UogRgsIW Py Sy [RRURS|

8L0Z/0L/S) OL 810OZ/L0/SC WOl SIsAleuy $1S00 swlL  TAD LZLIMLE - uonepinbi Alejunjop sioppas) - i abeinen 1ybn uuk sBury 641




05 L09'2) 3 97%R 0 LMEIP 599 RO
50504 00 041 L1] 004} 000 000 00 0% o000 Ll 3 apes Amoy eBeleAy
0TS 00 479 QOTEE'E aroIey “HPEAD s Aq 1800 Ui o)
L8 LS 015 o8k OpRID s A4 iRy FEIOL
00GEl Lok g Tt (47 CEM MAO 10 0L
000 uoqeBian
00 5EL 00 28y 43 TE X8l
000 A
AR} pUE S|
%0 Bugsan .zoz-_un-_.w! .m!m..a_aaue
“Riaypan Jo suopep BuPeos
0o PO J0 SUaRDEp Sunas]  TEpnU) BRI sepEi ey
ST 8 P
. pum PO
T O GO e BYL £3 Spepa LHp HE U Bueq) 124 0L
00 FAPRUUAR 210U
suonnaiys|
wee | oosove z0z s bt &5 240 pue “
"{xeekopdwa Suipnul S|
000 paINIG séaypi> R U Buinog
we IBLMDRL | 10} [ROL
00 0 BupRiy Burpelf
1R 0599} $L 0% 57 TEIESE JO UOHRTIEGY 1) IRIOL|
00 steswm fred Py | BA 0 uoRISEY |
00 5£L 0% 3L 80 50 FO[RT 1019 Puy sESUIEng 'Auerdtld
BFEET 00 1Fs5'L £l (%4 $Z UORRHIOD IaG NPTIR JO UoPET Y
00FEL 9z k1) L2 FropeBneean, 1) S |
00 GEL 00 842 13 13 sucrefigsaaul pus wIKID" suopetigsoaur,
ORI g itk SN PV
real 00 LZ'Y Ciz L% el 7T ASUBMOBUL I3 UM S0} 103 MIOL
¥ 92T 00Z9¥'L re Ly 114 AnBYE J0 RIRHIT PUE Bugides ACmELS |
000 NSO ¥R,
02 PEL Wrire 64 45 L -1 Buspuog pue Buniued sonesd
1590 puw RINY Y AousAtotY|
00 58 00 50 € 0t weunmoddy ) (m sorendon
“Dujuumgy |
B2 80T 05958 (2.3 5Eb 5 PUNE LORE GERY NI FERT) JRIUDC) JOf FIOL
8Lyl 05 958 I3 59 zo O RIRRIRLEYS
Buyuitsetd pue|
B SPT 00 8662 ZTL ¥} TS Buiveld 8907 |  UORRIS{U|WPY S5 [RIND|

RLOZ/OLSL OL 9L0Z/£0/50 WO SISAIBUY SIS0 BLEL - TAD LZLIMLY - uonepinbr Algjunjon sionpau - ywr) abejneyy b uuy sbuid 6418



APPENDIX 3

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Storage costs Doxbond 308.32 308.32 -
Statutory Courts Advertising 338.40 338.40 -
advertising
Specific bond Insolvency Risk 67.50 67.50 -
Services
Postage costs Royal Mail 54.07 54.07 -
Bank charges Barclays Bank PLC 5.00 5.00 -




